

# SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CUITLAHUAC TAHUA RIVERA,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S153881

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

SEP 28 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

Colusa County Superior Court Case No. CR46819  
The Honorable S. William Abel, Judge

## RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
MICHAEL P. FARRELL  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
SEAN M. MCCOY  
Deputy Attorney General  
DARREN K. INDERMILL  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 252122  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 324-5244  
Fax: (916) 324-2960  
Email: [Darren.Indermill@doj.ca.gov](mailto:Darren.Indermill@doj.ca.gov)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
A.    Guilt phase – the people’s case.....	4
1.    Background.....	4
2.    Appellant’s prior contacts with Officer Stephan Gray .....	4
3.    The shooting of Aaron McIntire and Kimberly Bianchi on April 11, 2004 (counts III through VII) .....	5
4.    The murder of Officer Gray on April 15, 2004 (counts I and II) .....	7
5.    Appellant’s flight and subsequent arrest .....	10
6.    Appellant’s interview with law enforcement .....	12
7.    Firearms evidence .....	13
8.    Prior convictions and uncharged misconduct .....	13
9.    Expert gang evidence.....	14
B.    Guilt phase – defense case.....	16
C.    Guilt phase – rebuttal case.....	17
D.    Penalty phase – people’s case.....	17
1.    Victim impact evidence .....	17
2.    Prior adjudications .....	22
3.    Behavior while in custody .....	22
E.    Penalty phase – defense case .....	23
1.    Character evidence.....	23
2.    Evidence of mental disease or defect.....	24
Argument.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
I. There was sufficient evidence to support a finding that the murder of Officer Gray was deliberate and premeditated.....	27
II. Appellant’s constitutional rights were not violated by the CALJIC No. 8.71 instruction .....	34
A. Relevant instructions given.....	34
B. Standard of review .....	36
C. Relevant case law.....	37
D. The CALJIC No. 8.71 instruction did not violate appellant’s constitutional rights .....	39
III. The trial court did not commit error by giving an acquittal-first instruction on count I.....	43
IV. The trial court was not required to instruct the jury sua sponte on provocation .....	46
V. Any error in the instruction concerning the section 190.2, subdivision (a)(5) special circumstance allegation was harmless .....	49
A. Relevant background .....	50
B. The theory of murder for the purpose of perfecting or attempting to perfect an escape from lawful custody was a factually inadequate theory .....	51
C. Any instructional error was harmless .....	53
VI. The true finding on enhancement 1 to count I, concerning the allegation that the victim was a peace officer who was killed while engaged in the performance of his duties, was set aside by the trial court .....	57
VII. There was sufficient evidence to support the true findings on the gang enhancements as to counts I and II.....	59

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. There was sufficient evidence that appellant committed the offenses for the benefit of, at the direction of, or in association with a criminal street gang .....	59
B. There was sufficient evidence that appellant committed the offenses with the specific intent to promote, further, or assist in criminal conduct by gang members .....	64
VIII. The trial court's failure to instruct the jury on the elements of assault does not require reversal.....	65
A. The trial court committed instructional error by failing to instruct on the elements of assault .....	66
B. The instructional error was not structural error .....	67
C. The instructional error does not require reversal .....	70
IX. Appellant forfeited any claim of prosecutor error; the prosecutor did not commit error and any error was harmless .....	73
A. Forfeiture.....	74
B. General law regarding prosecutorial error or misconduct .....	77
C. Arguing the existence of facts not in evidence and vouching for the witnesses .....	78
D. Appealing to passion and fear.....	84
E. Misstating the law on first degree premeditated murder .....	88
F. Comments regarding the defense expert.....	89
G. Cumulative effect.....	91
X. This court may review sealed materials to determine whether the trial court correctly ruled on the <i>Pitchess</i> motion .....	92

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
XI. The trial court properly admitted the evidence of prior uncharged conduct .....	93
A. Relevant background .....	94
B. The admission of prior uncharged conduct evidence was proper under state law .....	96
1. The evidence was relevant.....	96
2. The admission of the evidence did not violate Evidence Code section 352.....	98
3. The record as a whole shows that the trial court was aware of and engaged in the appropriate balancing process under Evidence Code section 352.....	102
C. Harmless error.....	105
XII. There was no cumulative prejudice from guilt phase errors warranting reversal .....	107
XIII. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in allowing evidence of appellant’s prior juvenile adjudications as factor (b) evidence pursuant to section 190.3.....	109
A. Relevant background .....	109
B. Analysis.....	110
C. Harmless error.....	115
XIV. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in allowing evidence of appellant’s statement that he was being housed unfairly in the county jail “just because some pig got killed” .....	119
A. Relevant background .....	120
B. Factor (a).....	122
C. Evidence Code section 352.....	123
D. Harmless error.....	125

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
XV. The trial court properly admitted the testimony regarding the flooding incident.....	130
XVI. The jury properly relied on the special circumstance that appellant murdered Officer Gray for the purpose of avoiding or preventing a lawful arrest in reaching its death verdict.....	131
XVII. The trial court properly refused to instruct the jury on lingering doubt.....	134
A. Relevant background .....	135
B. Analysis.....	135
XVIII. California’s death penalty statute is constitutional .....	136
A. Factor (a) appropriately allows the jury to consider circumstances of the crime.....	137
B. California’s death penalty scheme and corresponding instructions set forth the appropriate burden of proof .....	137
1. Aggravating factors outweigh mitigating factors.....	138
2. Burden of proof or no burden of proof .....	138
3. Unanimity of aggravating factors .....	139
4. “So substantial” standard.....	139
5. Central determination whether death is the appropriate penalty .....	140
6. Presumption of life .....	140
C. The jury instructions regarding mitigating and aggravating factors were constitutional .....	140
D. The United States Constitution does not require inter-case proportionality review of death sentences .....	141

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
E. California's death penalty law does not deny capital defendants equal protection under the law.....	141
F. Application of the death penalty does not violate international norms .....	142
G. There was no cumulative error regarding California's capital sentencing scheme .....	143
XIX. There was no cumulative prejudice from guilt phase and penalty phase errors warranting reversal .....	144
Conclusion.....	145

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370 [110 S.Ct. 1190] .....	37
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 212 [126 S.Ct. 884] .....	132, 133
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824] .....	passim
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> (1973) 414 U.S. 141 [94 S.Ct. 396] .....	36
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 [112 S.Ct. 475] .....	37
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48 [130 S.Ct. 2011] .....	115
<i>Hanoch Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> (D.D.C. 1981) 517 F.Supp. 542 .....	142
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 57 [129 S.Ct. 530] .....	54, 68
<i>In re Eddie M.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 480 .....	114
<i>In re Sassounian</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 535 .....	30
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358 [90 S.Ct. 1068] .....	114
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 [99 S.Ct. 2781] .....	27
<i>Matta-Ballesteros v. Henman</i> (7th Cir. 1990) 896 F.2d 255 .....	143



<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) ___ U.S. ___ [132 S.Ct. 2455]	115
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 [119 S.Ct. 1827]	54, 67
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 172 [117 S.Ct. 644]	101
<i>People v. Adanandus</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 496	87
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47	59, 60, 61, 63
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15	28, 33
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 92	44
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 342	43
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	90, 91
<i>People v. Arnold</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 438	52
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 680	27
<i>People v. Bacon</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1082	44, 45
<i>People v. Balcom</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 414	99, 100
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186	48
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 744	119
<i>People v. Bivert</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 96	111

<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769 .....	90, 91
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208 .....	79
<i>People v. Boyce</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 672 .....	135, 136
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762 .....	122
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412 .....	142
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381 .....	81
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229 .....	42
<i>People v. Bramit</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221 .....	111, 115
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518 .....	94, 133
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1189 .....	107, 108
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505 .....	36
<i>People v. Burton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 843 .....	111
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1 .....	122
<i>People v. Carrasco</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 924 .....	134
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166 .....	139
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114 .....	27, 101, 107

<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703 .....	91
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292 .....	134
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155 .....	54
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172 .....	54, 107
<i>People v. Colantuono</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 206 .....	72
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158 .....	36, 102
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821 .....	111, 112, 114
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566 .....	79, 80
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50 .....	85
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618 .....	136
<i>People v. Cross</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 58 .....	54, 125
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 636 .....	52, 93
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233 .....	51, 67, 69
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926 .....	107
<i>People v. D'Arcy</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 257 .....	137
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539 .....	141

<i>People v. De Vries</i> (1921) 52 Cal.App. 705 .....	76
<i>People v. Debose</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 177 .....	132, 133, 134
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468 .....	44, 45
<i>People v. Dickey</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 884 .....	76
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 .....	85, 89
<i>People v. Dunlap</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 1468 .....	109
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731 .....	78
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 658 .....	135
<i>People v. Eggers</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 676 .....	28
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453 .....	138, 139
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 806 .....	36, 42
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380 .....	97, 99
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 289 .....	44, 45
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470 .....	67
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301 .....	96, 97, 141
<i>People v. Friend</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 1 .....	74, 76, 77, 78

<i>People v. Fuiava</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 622 .....	93
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706 .....	143, 144
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739 .....	143
<i>People v. Glover</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 496 .....	70
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1234 .....	139, 140
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179 .....	122
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536 .....	114
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116 .....	52, 53, 54
<i>People v. Gunder</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 412 .....	passim
<i>People v. Hajek &amp; Vo</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1144 .....	134
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863 .....	78
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047 .....	76
<i>People v. Hartsch</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 472 .....	135, 136, 139, 140
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577 .....	110
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 315 .....	29, 33
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1327 .....	47

<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 .....	passim
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469 .....	142, 143
<i>People v. Hovey</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 543 .....	31
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 15 .....	139, 140
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872 .....	67, 142
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175 .....	79
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287 .....	93
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164 .....	111
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 724 .....	135
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900 .....	143
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616 .....	47
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1084 .....	107
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72 .....	44
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495 .....	37
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595 .....	77
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100 .....	100

<i>People v. Kobrin</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 416 .....	70
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041 .....	28
<i>People v. Kronemyer</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 314 .....	107
<i>People v. Kurtzman</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 322 .....	44, 45
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991 .....	85, 88
<i>People v. Laya</i> (1954) 123 Cal.App.2d 7 .....	71
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 620 .....	passim
<i>People v. Lewis &amp; Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970 .....	114
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334 .....	111
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415 .....	passim
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255 .....	102, 135
<i>People v. Linton</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1146 .....	79
<i>People v. Livingston</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1145 .....	59, 62
<i>People v. Lomax</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 530 .....	139
<i>People v. Loy</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 46 .....	108
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415 .....	78

<i>People v. Lucky</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 259 .....	113, 114
<i>People v. Maciel</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 482 .....	134
<i>People v. Magee</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 188 .....	68
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799 .....	70
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 399 .....	93
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342 .....	27
<i>People v. McDowell</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 395 .....	140
<i>People v. McElhany</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 396 .....	67
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610 .....	97, 117
<i>People v. McMakin</i> (1857) 8 Cal. 547 .....	71
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694 .....	88
<i>People v. Melton</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713 .....	113
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786 .....	28, 31
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686 .....	140
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1056 .....	51
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1 .....	97, 98



<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612 .....	44
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400 .....	passim
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 181 .....	3
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 809 .....	101
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 386 .....	passim
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1 .....	30
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152 .....	124
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705 .....	44
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198 .....	116, 122, 125, 137
<i>People v. Nicholson</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 823 .....	52
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355 .....	59
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 891 .....	104, 105
<i>People v. Parker</i> (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 439 .....	52
<i>People v. Payton</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1050 .....	123
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 393 .....	90
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 229 .....	79, 83

<i>People v. Perez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1117 .....	28, 29, 83
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219 .....	52
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302 .....	142
<i>People v. Pescador</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 252 .....	37, 38, 41
<i>People v. Pigage</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1359 .....	80
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248 .....	43
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 .....	141
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133 .....	94, 122, 123
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313 .....	111, 112
<i>People v. Redd</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 691 .....	85
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 229 .....	36
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153 .....	44
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592 .....	137
<i>People v. Rocha</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 893 .....	72
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826 .....	47, 136
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1136 .....	135

<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 296 .....	97, 98, 101, 102
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103 .....	47
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1 .....	89
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 834 .....	37, 41
<i>People v. Sanghera</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1567 .....	27
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1188 .....	113
<i>People v. Seden</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703 .....	70, 73
<i>People v. Silva</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 604 .....	119
<i>People v. Simington</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1374 .....	67, 73
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43 .....	143
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764 .....	27
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425 .....	107
<i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514 .....	140
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574 .....	passim
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 449 .....	137, 138, 139, 142
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 771 .....	135, 136

<i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 391 .....	139
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1040 .....	passim
<i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 952 .....	92
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73 .....	124
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 82 .....	119, 139, 141
<i>People v. Valentine</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 121 .....	47
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1038 .....	61
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215 .....	87, 125
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	43, 46, 47
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 652 .....	107
<i>People v. Wells</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 535 .....	29, 30, 33
<i>People v. Whalen</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1 .....	88
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307 .....	48
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883 .....	94
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 197 .....	143
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758 .....	59

<i>People v. Woods</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 106 .....	83, 84
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149 .....	28
<i>People v. Zepeda</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1183 .....	97, 99, 100
<i>Pitchess v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 531 .....	92, 93
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551 [125 S.Ct. 1183] .....	115
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570 [106 S.Ct. 3101] .....	69
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 318 [114 S.Ct. 1526] .....	52
<i>State v. Hughes</i> (1998) 193 Ariz. 72 [969 P.2d 1184] .....	91
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Gengler</i> (2d Cir. 1975) 510 F.2d 62 .....	143
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112 .....	52

**STATUTES**

**Evidence Code §**

210 .....	96
352 .....	passim
402 .....	109, 120, 124
452.5 .....	110
722, subd. (b) .....	90
1101, subd. (a) .....	96, 102
1101, subd. (b) .....	passim

**Health & Safety Code**

§ 11351.5 .....	14, 95, 116, 127
-----------------	------------------

Penal Code

§ 186.22.....94  
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....2, 59  
§ 187.....1  
§ 190, subd. (c).....1, 3, 57, 58  
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(5)..... passim  
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(7).....1, 132  
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(14).....133  
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(G) .....133  
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(22).....1  
§ 190.3..... passim  
§ 190.4.....3  
§ 240.....71  
§ 245, subd. (b) .....1  
§ 246.....1, 72  
§ 654.....4  
§ 667.5, subd. (b) .....2, 3  
§ 834.....52  
§ 835.....52  
§ 12021, subd. (a)(1).....1  
§ 12021, subd. (e).....14, 95, 116, 127  
§ 12021.5, subd. (b) .....2, 4  
§ 12022.5.....1  
§ 12022.5, subd. (a)(1).....2, 71  
§ 12022.53, subd. (c).....2, 3, 72  
§ 12022.53, subd. (d) .....2, 72  
§ 12022.53, subd. (f).....4  
§ 12022.7.....1

Welfare & Institutions Code

§ 701.....114

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution

Eighth Amendment .....34, 115  
Article VI § 2 .....142

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CALCRIM

No. 522.....47

CALJIC

No. 1.00.....80, 86  
No. 1.01.....36, 42  
No. 1.02.....80  
No. 1.03.....80  
No. 2.01.....34, 42  
No. 2.11.....80  
No. 2.50.....95, 101, 103  
No. 2.61.....34, 42  
No. 2.90.....34, 42  
No. 8.10.....34, 42  
No. 8.11.....34  
No. 8.20.....34, 42, 46, 48  
No. 8.30.....34, 42, 48  
No. 8.36.....58  
No. 8.70.....34  
No. 8.71..... passim  
No. 8.72.....37  
No. 8.73.....47  
No. 8.74.....35, 40, 41  
No. 8.75..... passim  
No. 8.80.1.....50  
No. 8.81.5.....50, 55  
No. 8.85.....135, 136  
No. 9.00.....66, 71  
No. 9.02.1.....66  
No. 9.03.....72  
No. 17.10.....44  
No. 17.11.....37, 38, 41, 45  
No. 17.19.....71  
No. 17.24.3.....96, 101  
No. 17.31.....36  
No. 17.40..... passim  
No. 17.50.....36, 40, 42

Equal Protection Clause.....141
